

March 23, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Mr. Will Seuffert Executive Secretary Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East, Suite 350 Saint Paul, MN 55101-2147

RE: Reply Comments

In the Matter of the Application of Hayward Solar LLC for a Certificate of Need for the up to 150 MW Hayward Solar Project in Freeborn County MPUC Docket No. IP-7053/CN-21-112

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

Hayward Solar LLC ("Hayward Solar" or "Applicant") has reviewed the March 8, 2022 Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources ("DOCDER") regarding Hayward Solar's Application for a Certificate of Need for an up to 150-megawatt ("MW") alternating current solar energy generating system in Freeborn County, Minnesota ("Project"). Hayward Solar appreciates DOC-DER's comprehensive analysis and agrees with its recommendation that the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission issue a Certificate of Need to Hayward Solar for the Project upon finding that the impacts documented in the Environmental Assessment prepared for the Project are acceptable.

These reply comments have been e-filed today through <u>www.edockets.state.mn.us</u>. A copy of this filing is also being served upon the persons on the Official Service List of record. Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

/s/ Jeremy P. Duehr

Jeremy P. Duehr Bridget A. Duffus

Direct Dial: 612.492.7413 Email: jduehr@fredlaw.com bduffus@fredlaw.com

Certificate of Service

In the Matter of the Application of Hayward Solar LLC for a Certificate of Need for the up to 150 MW Hayward Solar Project in Freeborn County, Minnesota MPUC Docket No. IP-7053/CN-21-112

Breann L. Jurek certifies that on the 23rd day of March 2022, on behalf of Hayward Solar LLC, she e-filed true and correct copies of the following documents:

- 1. Reply Comments; and
- 2. Certificate of Service

with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission via eDockets (www.edockets.state.mn.us). Said documents were also served on the Official Service List on file with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission and as attached hereto.

Dated: March 23, 2022

/s/ Breann L. Jurek

Fredrikson & Byron, P.A 200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000 Minneapolis, MN 55402

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
A	Branam	abranam@arevonenergy.c om	Arevon	8800 N Gainey Center Dr Ste 250 Scottsdale, AZ 85258	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Generic Notice	Commerce Attorneys	commerce.attorneys@ag.st ate.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-DOC	445 Minnesota Street Suite 1400 St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Jeremy	Duehr	jduehr@fredlaw.com	Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.	200 South Sixth Street Suite 4000 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1125	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Kate	Fairman	kate.frantz@state.mn.us	Department of Natural Resources	Box 32 500 Lafayette Rd St. Paul, MN 551554032	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Annie	Felix Gerth	annie.felix- gerth@state.mn.us		Board of Water & Soil Resources 520 Lafayette Rd Saint Paul, MN 55155	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Sharon	Ferguson	sharon.ferguson@state.mn .us	Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 280 Saint Paul, MN 551012198	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Jacqueline	Foley	jfoley@arevonenergy.com	Arevon	8800 N Gainey Center Dr Ste 250 Scottsdale, AZ 85258	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Kyle	Gerking	kgerking@tenaska.com	Tenaska, Inc.	14302 Fnb Pkwy Omaha, NE 68154	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Kari	Howe	kari.howe@state.mn.us	DEED	332 Minnesota St, #E200 1ST National Bank Ble St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service g	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Breann	Jurek	bjurek@fredlaw.com	Fredrikson & Byron PA	200 South Sixth St Ste 400 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Ray	Kirsch	Raymond.Kirsch@state.mn .us	Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 500 St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Karen	Kromar	karen.kromar@state.mn.us	MN Pollution Control Agency	520 Lafayette Rd Saint Paul, MN 55155	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Chris	Matthews	cmatthews@arevonenergy.	Arevon	8800 N Gainey Center Dr Ste 250 Scottsdale, AZ 85258	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
James	Mortenson	james.mortenson@state.m n.us	Office of Administrative Hearings	PO BOX 64620 St. Paul, MN 55164-0620	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Generic Notice	Residential Utilities Division	residential.utilities@ag.stat e.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-RUD	1400 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012131	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Stephan	Roos	stephan.roos@state.mn.us	MN Department of Agriculture	625 Robert St N Saint Paul, MN 55155-2538	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Michael	Roth	MRoth@tenaska.com	Tenaska, Inc.	14302 Fnb Pkwy Omaha, NE 68154	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Joe	Sedarski	joe.sedarski@westwoodps.com	Westwood	12701 Whiewater Dr Ste 300 Minnetonka, MN 55343	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Will	Seuffert	Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us	Public Utilities Commission	121 7th PI E Ste 350 Saint Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Janet	Shaddix Elling	jshaddix@janetshaddix.co m	Shaddix And Associates	7400 Lyndale Ave S Ste 190 Richfield, MN 55423	Electronic Service		OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Sean	Sosa	ssosa@arevonenergy.com		8800 N Gainey Center Dr Ste 250 Scottsdale, AZ 85258	Electronic Service		OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List
Cynthia	Warzecha	cynthia.warzecha@state.m n.us	Minnesota Department of Natural Resources	500 Lafayette Road Box 25 St. Paul, Minnesota 55155-4040	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-112_Official CC Service List